
1.   CAPITAL STRUCTURE AND CAPITAL ADEQUACY

i. Tier 1 capital and a breakdown of its components:
Rs. In Thousand

S.N. NPR
a  6,021,348                                                     
b -                                                               
c -                                                               
d 1,684,528                                                     
e 1,056                                                            
f 307,370                                                        
g -                                                               
h -                                                               
i 583,333                                                        
j -                                                               
K -                                                               
l -                                                               

-                                                               
m 92,312                                                          
n 10,020                                                          
o 38,835                                                          
p -                                                               
q 123,900                                                        
r -                                                               
s -                                                               
t -                                                               
u 32,115                                                          
v -                                                               
w -                                                               
x -                                                               
y -                                                               
z 85,000                                                          

8,215,454                                                     

ii.Tier 2 capital and a breakdown of its components:
Rs. In Thousand

S.N. NPR
 a  0
 b  598,238
 c  0
 d  0
 e  844,599
 f  4,649
 g  0
h 77,409
i 274,437
j 0
k 0

1,799,331

iii.Detail of Subordinated Term Debts: Rs. In Thousand

S.N.
1
2
3

4

5
6
7
8
9

10

iv.Deductions from capital:
Rs. In Thousand

S.N. NPR
a  92,312                                                          
b 10,020                                                          
c 38,835                                                          
d 123,900                                                        
e 32,115                                                          
f -                                                               
g 85,000                                                          

382,181                                                        

Transitional Adjustment Amount due to ECL (only Day 1 difference i.e 1st Shrawan 2081)

Regulatory reserve for non-banking assets recorded within the last 24 months.

Disclosures under BASEL III as of Poush 2082

Total deductions from capital

Accrued Interest Receivable on pass loan included in Regulatory Reserve

Interest Capitalized Reserve included in Regulatory Reserve

 Less: Investment in equity of institutions with financial interests        
 Less: Purchase of land & building in excess of limit and unutilized
 Less: Negative Balances of reserve accounts
 Less: Other Deductions  

Name 8.75% Garima Debenture, 2085

Particulars

Particulars

1,000,000.00 (One Million Only)
NPR 1,000

NPR. 997,062

NPR. 598,237

 Dividend Equalization Reserves  
Bargain Purchase Gain
 Other Free Reserve  

 Less: Goodwill  
 Less: Intangible Assets

Particulars

 Less: Goodwill  
 Less: Intangible Assets
 Less: Fictitious Assets

Exchange Equalization Reserve  
Investment Adjustment Reserve  

Other Reserves  
Eligible  Supplementary  Capital (Tier 2)

Information

Interest Rate
Type

Priority to the debenture holders

Listing
Maturity Date

Hybrid Capital Instruments    
Stock Premium
General loan loss provision

 Less: Negative Balances of reserve accounts
 Less: Other Deductions  

 Less: Investment in equity of institutions with financial interests        
 Less: Investment in equity of institutions in excess of limits        
 Less: Investments arising out of underwriting commitments  

Number of Debentures
Face Value

Closing Balance of Debenture
Amount Eligible for Tier 2 Capital Fund (cumulative discount 

(amortization) factor of 20% per annum)

8.75% per annum (before tax) payable half yearly
Unsecured and Redeemable at Maturity, No Call/Convertible feature

At the time of liquidation, priority of Debenture Holders payment will be after the depositors and secured 
creditors

Listed with Nepal Stock Exchange
Poush 2085

Debenture Redemption Reserve

 Core Capital (Tier 1)

 Less: Reciprocal crossholdings   
 Less: Purchase of land & building in excess of limit and unutilized
 Less: Cash Flow Hedge
 Less: Defined Benefits Pension Assets
 Less: Unrecognized Defined Benefit Pension Liabilities

 Less: Fictitious Assets
 Less: Investment  in equity in licensed Financial Institutions     

Cumulative and/or Redeemable Preference Share  
Subordinated Term Debt

 Paid up Equity Share Capital  
 Equity Share Premium  
 Proposed Bonus Equity Shares  
 Statutory General Reserves    
 Retained Earnings  
 Unaudited current year cumulative profit/(loss)  
 Capital Redemption Reserve    
 Capital Adjustment Reserve 

Particulars



v.Total qualifying capital:
Rs. In Thousand

S.N. NPR
a 8,215,454                                                     
b 1,799,331                                                     

10,014,785                                                   

vi.Capital Adequacy Ratio:

S.N. % of Total RWE
a 10.91%
b 13.30%

2.    RISK EXPOSURE

 i. Risk weighted exposures for Credit Risk, Market Risk and Operational Risk
Rs. In Thousand

NPR
 a  67,567,931
 b  5,371,072
 c  119,234

73,058,237                                                   
d. 0
e. 0
f. 775,113
g. 1,461,165
h. 0

75,294,514

ii.  Risk Weighted Exposures under each of 17 categories of Credit Risk
Rs. In Thousand

S.N. Risk Weighted Amount(NPR)
1                                                                        -   

2 -                                                                     

3 1,166,659                                                          

4 10,681,417                                                        

5 22,722,071                                                        

6 10,020,630                                                        

7 4,562,178                                                          

8 3,869,554                                                          

9 4,175,606                                                          

10 2,698,241                                                          

12 1,143,395                                                          

13 923,930                                                             

14 194,650                                                             

15 294,914                                                             

16 3,694,176                                                          

17 1,420,510                                                          

67,567,931                                                        

iii. Total Risk Weighted Exposure calculation table:
Rs. In Thousand

NPR
 a. 67,567,931
 b. 5,371,072
 c. 119,234
d. 0
e. 0
f. 775,113
g. 1,461,165
h. 0

75,294,514
10,014,785

13.30%

Total Risk Weighted Exposures (a+b+c+d)
Total Capital Fund
Total Capital Fund To Total Risk Weighted Exposures 

ALM policies & practices are not satisfactory, add 1% of net interest income to RWE
Add .....% of the total deposit due to insufficient Liquid Assets
Add RWE equvalent to reciprocal of capital charge of 2% of gross income
If overall risk management policies and  precedures are not satisfactory. Add 2% of RWE
If desired level of disclosure requirement has not been achieved, Add-1% of RWE

Particulars

Total

Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit Risk
Risk Weighted Exposure for Operational Risk
Risk Weighted Exposure for Market Risk

                          RISK WEIGHTED EXPOSURES

 Investments in equity and other capital instruments of institutions listed in stock exchange
 Investments in equity and other capital instruments of institutions not listed in the stock exchange
 Staff loan secured by residential property
 Other Assets (as per attachment)
Off Balance sheet Items

Past due Claims
High risk claims
Lending against Shares
Personal Hirepurchase/Personal Auto Loans

 Risk Weighted Exposure for Market Risk  

Total Risk Weighted Exposures  (Before adjustments of Pillar II)
ALM policies & practices are not satisfactory, add 1% of net interest income to RWE
Add .....% of the total deposit due to insufficient Liquid Assets
Add RWE equvalent to reciprocal of capital charge of 2% of gross income

Capital Adequacy Ratio – Core Capital
Capital Adequacy Ratio – Total Capital Fund

Particulars

 Risk Weighted Exposure for Credit Risk  
 Risk Weighted Exposure for Operational Risk  

                          RISK WEIGHTED EXPOSURES

Core Capital
Supplementary Capital
Total Qualifying Capital (Total Capital Fund)

Particulars

If overall risk management policies and  precedures are not satisfactory. Add 2% of RWE
If desired level of disclosure requirement has not been achieved, Add-1% of RWE

Total Risk Weighted Exposures (a+b+c+d)

Claims on Government and central Bank
Claims on other financial entities
Claims on Banks
Claims on corporate and securities firm
Claims on regulatory retail portfolio
Claim secured by residential properties
Claims secured by commercial real state



iv. Amount of Non Performing Assets (NPAs) [both Gross and Net]:
Rs. In Thousand

S.N. Gross(Loan) Loan Loss Provision Net
a -                                            -                                           -                                                               
b 522,893                                    130,723                                392,170                                                        
c 603,174                                    301,587                                301,587                                                        
d 2,686,996                                 2,686,996                             -                                                               

3,813,063                                  3,119,306                              693,757                                                        

v. Non Performing Assets (NPAs) ratios:

S.N. NPA Ratios
a 4.78%
b 0.92%

vi. Movement of Non Performing Assets:
Rs. In Thousand

S.N.
This Year(As on Un-Audited 

Poush 2082)
Previous Quater (As on Un-
Audited Ashwin 2082 )

Movements(NPR)

a -                                           -                                        -                                                               
b 522,893                                    692,936                                (170,043)                                                      
c 603,174                                    244,552                                358,623                                                        
d 2,686,996                                 2,653,268                             33,728                                                          

3,813,063                                  3,590,755                              222,307                                                        

vii. Write off of Loan and Interest Suspenses:
Rs. In Thousand

S.N. NPR
a -                                                               
b -                                                               

viii. Movements in Loan Loss Provisions and Interest Suspense:
Rs. In Thousand

S.N. Description
This Year(As on Un-
Audited Poush 2082)

Previous Quater (As on Un-
Audited Ashwin 2082)

Movements(NPR) Movements(%)

a Loan Loss Provision 4,383,941                         4,334,689                                 49,252                                  1.14%
b Interest Suspense 505,767                            617,123                                    (111,355)                               -18.04%

ix. Details of Additional Loan Loss Provision: NIL

x. Segregation of investment portfolio:
Investments are segregated as per NRB Directive: Rs. In Thousand

S.N. NPR
1
2 15,039,078                                                   
3 1,219,217                                                     

xi. Summary of the bank’s internal approach to assess the adequacy of its capital to support current and future activities:

xii.

The Bank has issued Garima Debenture 2085 with an issue size of NPR 1 billion maturing in 7 years.The Bank has not raised any funds through Hybrid Capital Instruments.

Summary of the terms, conditions and main features of all capital instruments, especially in case of subordinated term debts including hybrid capital instruments.

Write off of Loan and Advance
Write off of Interest Suspenses

Particulars

Investment securities designated at FVTPL
Investment securities measured at amortized cost
Investment in equity measured at FVTOCI

Particulars

Garima Bikas Bank Ltd has developed  Risk Appetite & Tolerance framework and Risk Management Guideline, guided by ICAAP and other policies which demonstrates a 

proactive approach to ensure financial stability. This framework not only aligns with regulatory expectations but also fosters a culture of risk awareness and sound decision-

making within the organization.Bank's prioritizes a risk-weighted balance sheet over a nominal balance sheet, enabling a clearer assessment of its actual risk exposure by 

assigning different weights to assets based on their credit risk. This enhances the bank's ability to allocate capital efficiently, comply with regulatory requirements, and make 

informed strategic decisions. Additionally, the bank engages in monitoring of its risk through Operation,Liquidity & market risk policy and proactively implements measures to 

mitigate identified risks, ensuring financial stability and resilience in a dynamic market environment.

The bank’s policies and procedures are approved by the Board of Directors and these documents provide guidance on independent identification, measurement and 

management of risks across various businesses. Bank’s different committees like Audit Committee, Risk Management Committee , Assets Liability Committee meeting  

reviews the business and risks periodically and take account of stress test results, scenario analysis so as to align risk, return and capital in sustainable manner. 

Substandard Loan
Doubtful Loan
Loss Loan

Particulars

Total 

Doubtful Loan
Loss Loan
Total 

Particulars

 Restructure Loan/Reschedule Loan

Particulars
Gross NPA To Gross Advances
Net NPA to net Advances

Restructure Loan/Reschedule Loan
Substandard Loan



3  RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK

1.Credit Risk

2.Market Risk

As a part of monitoring operational risks, the Bank has devised operational manuals,policy  for various Banking functions, which are reviewed and modified time to time as per 
the changing business context. The Bank has adopted dual control mechanism in its all operational activities where each and every financial and non-financial transaction is 
subject to approval from an authority higher than the transaction initiator. Regular review meetings are conducted to assess the adequacy of risk monitoring mechanism and 
required changes are made as and when felt necessary.The Bank has strong MIS portal in place to monitor the regular operational activities.

Liquidity risk is chances of failure of a bank to meet obligations as they become due.Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Bank might be unable to meet its 

payment obligations when they fall due as a result of mismatches in the timing of the cash flows under both normal and stress circumstances. To minimize this risk, 

management has arranged for diversified funding sources in addition to its core deposit base and adopted a policy of managing assets with liquidity in mind and monitoring 

future cash flows and liquidity on a daily basis. The Bank has developed internal control processes and contingency plans for managing liquidity risk. This incorporates an 

assessment of expected cash flows and the availability of high grade collateral which could be used to secure additional funding as required.

Bank's Asset Liability Management Committee (ALCO) with inputs from Risk Management Committee (RMC) as appropriate shall take decisions regarding techniques of 

measurement of above risks from time to time. Through the process of Balance sheet forecasting or Capital Planning or Stress testing, any additional risks other than mentioned 

above is observed, such risks shall be duly identified, materiality assessed and quantified for due inclusion in Risk weighted exposures under appropriate heads. Currently the 

Bank is maintaining extra caution of capital above regulatory requirement which is expected to cover/mitigate the above-mentioned residual risk.

Risk Managemnt Guideline have been prepared in order to mitigate/ minimize the credit risk of the Bank through appropriate monitoring and reporting framework established 

within the Bank.Bank has implemented various System/ Policies/ Procedures/ Guidelines for the effective management of Credit Risk. For the purpose of assessment of credit 

risk of the bank, following activities were carried out:

a.Current system/policies/procedures/ guidelines formulated were gone through;

b.Actual Exposure of credit limit product wise, segment wise were checked periodically;

c.Review of various reports prepared by the Departments such as Loan Utilization Report, Loan Overdue Report,Loan Report, and NRB reports.

Credit Risk Management is ultimately the responsibility of the Board of Directors. Hence Overall strategy as well as significant policies has to be reviewed by the board 

regularly. Further, Top Management is responsible for implementing the bank's credit risk management strategies and policies and ensuring that procedures are put in place to 

manage and control credit risk and the quality of credit portfolio in accordance with these policies.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of 
risk: foreign exchange rates (currency risk), market interest rates (interest rate risk) and market prices (price risk).
Risk Management committe is responsible to monitor bank's exposure to market risk & provide necesssary steps/ advise after stress test is conducted.As for the monitoring of 
market and liquidity risk, Bank has an active Assets and Liability Management Committee (ALCO) in place which meets regularly and takes stock of the Bank’s assets and 
liability position and profile of assets & liabilities, monitors risks arising from changes in exchange rates in foreign currencies. All foreign exchange positions are managed by 
treasury department & prepare report for information to risk management department. Bank's ALCO /risk management Committee review Liquidity/Interest rate GAP, Spread 
rate & stress test report on quarterly basis.

Operational risk occurs due to external as well as the internal environment. First step is to clearly identify the risk events, after which appropriate combination of qualitative or 

quantitative techniques are used to evaluate the magnitude of the consequences due to the occurrence of such events. Key risk indicators and audit findings are mostly used to 

assess operational risk of the Bank.

Bank has set clear separation between businesses function and risk management function. Accordingly, the Bank has set up a separate Risk Management Department. The 

department oversees the risk that arise out of daily business operation as well as on periodic basis and are put to the oversight of Top Management, Risk Management 

Committee and the Board to discuss the reports thereon and issue instructions as appropriate.

Pursuant to the NRB directive on corporate governance, the Bank has established Risk Management Committee with well-defined terms of reference in line the NRB directive. 

The committee supervises overall risk management of the Bank broadly classified as liquidity risk, market risk, operational risk and credit risk.Bank has prepared and 

implemented policies and procedures to mitigate the risk at enterprises level arising to the bank and has inculcated risk culture among the employees by establishing ownership 

mentality, capacity building programs, well defined job responsibilities and inhabiting good ethical culture. Through its Risk Management Framework, the Bank seeks to 

efficiently manage credit, market and liquidity risks which arise directly through the Bank’s commercial activities as well as operational, regulatory and reputational risks 

which arise as a normal consequence of any business undertaking.

The Assets and Liabilities Committee is responsible for the management of capital and establishment of, and compliance with, policies relating to balance sheet management, 

including management of liquidity, capital adequacy and structural foreign exchange and interest rate exposure.

The effectiveness of the Company's internal control system is reviewed regularly by the Board, its Committees, Management and Internal Auditors. The Internal Audit monitors 

compliance with policies/standards and the effectiveness of internal control structures across the Bank through regular audit, special audit, information system audit, Off Site 

review. The audit observations are reported to the Management for initiating immediate corrective measures. Internal Audit reports are periodically forwarded to the Audit 

Committee for review and the Committee issues appropriate corrective action in accordance with the issue involved to the management.

Credit risk is the probability of loss of principle and reward associated with it due to failure of counterparty to meet its contractual obligations to pay the Bank in accordance 

with agreed terms. 

4.Liquidity Risk

3.Operational Risk


